
© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

AccessAble Help Desk
2012



Table of Contents

Foreword 0

Part I Introduction 3

................................................................................................................................... 31 Welcome  

................................................................................................................................... 32 Installation 

................................................................................................................................... 173 Installation Example - Windows XP and MSSQL 2005 

Part II Main Files 37

................................................................................................................................... 371 Overview 

................................................................................................................................... 382 User Information 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 38Browse Users And Staff 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 40Update Users and Staff 

................................................................................................................................... 423 Support Requests 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 43Browse Requests 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 44Update Requests 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 48Browse Request History 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 48Update Request History 

................................................................................................................................... 494 Computer Inventory 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 49Browse Computers 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 50Update Computers 

................................................................................................................................... 535 Software Inventory 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 53Browse Software 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 54Update Software 

................................................................................................................................... 566 Peripherals 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 56Browse Peripherals 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 58Update Peripherals 

................................................................................................................................... 597 Knowledge Base 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 60Browse Knowledge Base 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 60Update Knowledge Base 

Part III Lookup Tables 61

................................................................................................................................... 611 Browse Applications 

................................................................................................................................... 622 Update Applications 

................................................................................................................................... 623 Browse Buildings 

................................................................................................................................... 634 Update Buildings 

................................................................................................................................... 635 Browse Departments 

................................................................................................................................... 646 Update Departments 

................................................................................................................................... 647 Browse Equipment Status 

................................................................................................................................... 658 Update Equipment Status 

................................................................................................................................... 659 Browse Locations 

................................................................................................................................... 6610 Update Locations 

AccessAble Help Desk 2012I

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



................................................................................................................................... 6611 Browse Manufacturers 

................................................................................................................................... 6712 Update Manufacturers 

................................................................................................................................... 6813 Browse Models 

................................................................................................................................... 6914 Update Models 

................................................................................................................................... 6915 Browse Operating Systems 

................................................................................................................................... 6916 Update Operating Systems 

................................................................................................................................... 7017 Browse Peripheral Types 

................................................................................................................................... 7018 Update Peripheral Types 

Part IV Reports 71

................................................................................................................................... 711 Report Wizard Report 

................................................................................................................................... 742 Crystal Reports 

................................................................................................................................... 783 Report Designer 

Part V Tools 92

................................................................................................................................... 921 Query Wizard 

................................................................................................................................... 952 Import from CSV 

Part VI Web Browser Interface 96

................................................................................................................................... 971 End User Web Interface 

................................................................................................................................... 1022 Staff Member Web Interface 

................................................................................................................................... 1123 Mobile Web Pages 

Index 119

IIContents

II

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 20123

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

1 Introduction

1.1 Welcome

AccessAble Help Desk 2012 is a combination of a desktop application designed to run on Microsoft
Windows (I have tested on Windows XP, Vista, Windows 7 and Windows 8)
and a browser based application (I have tested on Internet Explorer, Safari, FireFox and Chrome)
with mobile web pages (I have tested on Iphone, Android and Blackberry) for managing an IT Help
Desk.  The program allows you to manage requests for support, inventory of computer, peripherals
and software and a knowledge base.

Microsoft Windows and Microsoft SQL Server are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.  Any other
trademarks mentioned are property of their respective trademark owners.

NOTE:  I use and recommend a number of Microsoft Products but do not resell software or licenses
for them or any other company at this time.

1.2 Installation

First, Get a Database

I like the old joke from Comedian Steve Martin: "How to make a million dollars: First, get
a million dollars... ".  In the case of the AccessAble Help Desk 2012 desktop application for



Introduction 4

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Microsoft Windows and browser based web pages, you will need to first, get a database.
Actually you first need a database server running Microsoft SQL Server 2005, or higher.  I
have a number of web hosting providers I use and that may be an economical way for many
small businesses.  Just be sure that when you get an account it is with a provider like
Winhost.com that provides web hosting for .NET web pages and a Microsoft SQL Server
database.  They will provide a control panel that let's you create databases but you may also
want to download Microsoft's SQL Server Management Studio express edition to be able to
easily run the script I provide that will create the tables and fields in the database.  If your
organization is like many medium and large companies you may already have licensed MSSQL
Server from Microsoft) and just need to get your database administrator to run the script for
you. (I don't currently sell any Microsoft products or services, if you need to purchase licenses
for Microsoft SQL Server I recommend you visit http://www.microsoft.com or visit a reseller's
web site)  Either way, read on…
I don't recommend making any changes to the structure of the tables.  The database structure
as provided in the SQL script is compiled in the windows based executable program for
AccessAble Help Desk 2012.  I mentioned the script to create the tables and indices and so on.
You will need to run this script after creating a database – either on a hosted server such as
provided my Winhost.com or a database on a server your company already has for your
purposes.  Either way, select the database in SSMS (SQL Server Management Studio) or
similar tool and open the SQL script file.

In the next screen shot I am creating a new database.  Depending on your situation, the
database may have already been created and a user name and password provided to you.
However, if you are installing the program yourself, perhaps using Microsoft SQL Express,
you may have to create the database.



AccessAble Help Desk 20125

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

You own it – the database that is...
If creating a login for the database you may want to be sure the login has
the role db_owner.  If using a hosting provider they may provide you a
login name that is likely already db_owner equivalent.

You may also need to create a Microsoft SQL Server Login mapped to the database you
created.  See below.

In this example I named the account "AccessAble" and have assigned the db_owner role to the
account.  That is really all you have to do before you can run the provided script to create the
table structure.

Now I have created the database.  I choose the File Open menu option and browse to the .sql
script (createdatabasestructure.sql).  When I have it loaded, and have my new database
selected, I click the Execute button to run the script.



Introduction 6

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

I have provided some sample data that will be created when you run the script.  You will want
to edit the data, maybe starting with the Lookup Tables to customize the program for your
purposes.

The screen below shows the tables created when you run the script to create the tables.  If you
run the script but don't see these tables when you select your database (this one is named
aahd2012) you may need to right click on the tables tree and choose refresh.



AccessAble Help Desk 20127

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The next screen just shows part of the structure of the computers table.  You can see the
Primary and Foreign Keys for this table.



Introduction 8

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

SET UP THE ODBC Connection – name must be
"aahd201232bit"

Now that the database and tables have been created, you will be able to set up your ODBC
connection that is used by the windows desktop application to connect to the database.
AccessAble Help Desk 2012 has been created with backward compatibility in mind.  This
means that you can use the program whether you have Microsoft SQL Server 2005 – or 2008
or 2012.  The script to create the tables was set to be compatible back to MSSQL 2005.  Many
will run the desktop application on a 64 bit version of Windows while other may use only a 32
bit version of Windows.  If you are installing on a 32 bit version of Windows you will find the
ODBC (Open Database Connectivity) applet in the Control Panel.  However, if you are using a
64 bit version you will instead have to run the odbcad32 applet which may be found in
c:\windows\syswow64 folder.



AccessAble Help Desk 20129

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

See the screen below.  You will first need to fill in the name of the MSSQL Database Server –
you may need to include the server name (or IP address) and a \Instance.  However, the
\Instance may not be required.

There are two ways of connecting to a Microsoft SQL Server database.  1) Windows
Authentication.  This means you are logging in to the server with the same credentials you use
to login to the network.  This will not work for a database hosted by an Internet Service
Provider, such as Winhost.com – in which case you will be using method 2) SQL Server
Authentication.  You will need to remember which method you are using for the ODBC DSN



Introduction 10

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

connection.  The web interface for AccessAble Help Desk 2012 uses the same type of
information in the web.config file which is used for the database connection on the web pages.
Your user logins to the web server are in a separate table (the Users and Staff table) not the
SQL Server logins which we are talking about here.  Anyway, the next screen shows the
ODBC connection using the AccessAble login we created in MS SQL Server.

Client Configuration – in most cases the default check box can be used, if needed you can
uncheck the box and manually enter a Port for the SQL Server connection.



AccessAble Help Desk 201211

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Next choose the database to connect to – in our case sampleaahd2012



Introduction 12

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Finally, click Finish and test the setup.



AccessAble Help Desk 201213

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

After creating the database and running the script to create the tables, you can run the Setup to
install the Microsoft Windows based AccessAbleHD.exe program you can use the Shortcut to
run the program.

In order for you to evaluate AccessAble Help Desk 2012 to see if it meets your needs, the
program automatically issues you a temporary "key" to allow you to try the program for up to
30 days.  When you first launch the program you will see a message like below.  There are 3
buttons.  The first button is used if you have decided to buy a site license, placed an order with
BMT Micro and received your Permanent Key.  NOTE:  When placing your order you will
prompted for a "Register To: " value.  This can be an individual's name or organization name.
Whichever you use, you will need to enter that along with the Registration Key from BMT
Micro to remove the 30 day trial limitation.  Since AAHD 2012 is sold as a site license, you
may enter the same register to name and registration key on as many computers in your
company as you like to remove the 30 day trial limitation.  Registration information is stored in
the windows registry on each computer.

The middle button labeled OK is what you will click while you are evaluating the program.

Finally, a Buy Now button will take you to a registration page where you can purchase your
site license through BMT Micro.  The site license price is currently $549 - discount codes may
be available.  Check with me by emailing dbandsons@aol.com



Introduction 14

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Now when we launch the program we will see a screen like below.  Enter the password and
press enter (if using Windows authentication you can instead click the Use Trusted Connection
check box and click OK).

If all went as expected you will then see a screen like the one below:

Before showing more screens from the desktop application, let's talk about the web interface.
I have provided a setup/installation program for the desktop application.  The windows



AccessAble Help Desk 201215

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

application can be run from any Microsoft Windows based computer that can connect to the
Microsoft SQL Server.  In fact you can install Microsoft's SQL Server Express Edition on the
same computer as the windows application if you want, but in most cases you will be
connecting to a "real" server that has the database installed from your desktop or laptop
computer where you installed the windows application.

Web Server Installation/Configuration

It is even possible that you can run Microsoft IIS on the same computer where you have the
database and desktop application installed.  NOTE:  If you want you can test it all that way but
not best for real world usage.  Again, to my example of using Winhost.com as the host for
your database and web pages the best way to set up the web pages is to extract or unzip the
files provided on your computer then modify the web.config file and upload the files using FTP
(File Transfer Protocol) to your web server and set the folder us as an Application folder or
staring point.  This is similar to a virtual web directory for those of you that are used to the
older classic .asp web sites.

You will need to be sure the Application Pool is set up correctly - see screen shot.

Below is a sample of the web.config that you will need to edit with your information in order
for the web pages to connect to the database.

"Data Source=yourservername;Database=sampleaahd12;Trusted_Connection=no;User



Introduction 16

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Id=AccessAble;Password=yourpassword"

Other changes you will want to make in the web.config file include your mail server settings.
If you do not want to show the Remember User Name, Remember Password or Login
Automatically check boxes you can set those values to false in the web.config file.  NOTE:
You can also change the check box display values from within Microsoft IIS.  See the screen
shot.

The web interface provides a variety of different styles which you can select from a drop down
list, however,  you may also edit the base classes cascading style sheet to do such things as
change the alignment, color and font of field labels, row heading and so on.  The web pages are
not compiled into .dll files so licensed users of AccessAble Help Desk 2012 will be able to
customize much of the web application by themselves.  However, for organization that want to
purchase customizations of AccessAble Help Desk 2012 (or a completely customized web
application for special purposes) contact me at dbandsons@aol.com for information).

The web interface also includes a number of pages that are formatted for mobile phones.
Nothing special needs to be done to enable these web pages.  The web application will detect
the device being used to access the web pages and if a mobile user agent is detected, mobile
web pages will be served.

Just as the web interface is not included with the download for the windows desktop
application, an installation for the standalone end user report designer is also provided to
licensed users only after they have purchased a license.  Think of it as another bonus of owning
a license for the AccessAble Help Desk 2012.  I will email download links for the web
interface and report designer after I receive notification of your order from BMT Micro.



AccessAble Help Desk 201217

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Back to the desktop application and some screen shots.

1.3 Installation Example - Windows XP and MSSQL 2005

Breaking the installation of the windows desktop based application down in to steps:

1.) Create a database on your internal or hosted server.
2.) Run the provided script to create the tables, indexes and so on.  This script *.sql file is

included in the .zip file.
3.) Setup the 32 bit ODBC (Open Database Connectivity) data source (you may need to

create a new MSSQL User Login for this step).
4.) Run the Setup from the .zip file.

Try the program and if you have any problems or questions email dbandsons@aol.com with
AccessAble Help Desk 2012 in the Subject.

If after trying the program you decide you want to keep using it beyond the 30 day trial period
order your site license (visit http://www.dbandsons.com for more information and ordering
link.  The site license covers as many users at your location as want to install the desktop
application at your location.  As a thank you for ordering the site license you will then be sent
download links for the web based interface for the AccessAble Help Desk 2012 with mobile
pages and the standalone end user report designer.



Introduction 18

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

To demonstrate and test the process I used Microsoft Windows XP running Microsoft SQL
Server Management Studio Express (with MSSQL 2005 Express Edition)

1.  Connect to SSMS and select Databases in the tree as seen below.



AccessAble Help Desk 201219

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Right click and choose Create New Database.  In the example screen below I have used the
name AccessAbleDB for the database name.  You can use whatever name you like.



Introduction 20

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

You may use the SQL Server account you started with, but this may be an SA account and
you should create a non-SA account.  In the example below I have created an account with the
name of AccessAble and create a password of HelpDesk (in real life you will want to create
stronger passwords).



AccessAble Help Desk 201221

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Introduction 22

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 201223

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The next screen shows opening the .sql script to create the tables.  Remember to have the
database you created selected before you click the Execute button to load the script after you
have opened it.



Introduction 24

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 201225

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Introduction 26

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 201227

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

After creating the database you will need to set up the ODBC Data Source:  you will need the
Server Name or IP address, database name, and user name and password.



Introduction 28

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 201229

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Introduction 30

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

After you have created and tested the ODBC connection you are ready to run the Setup.
NOTE:  If you have multiple users that will be running AccessAble Help Desk 2012 and all
will be connecting to the same database, you only need to run the script to create the tables



AccessAble Help Desk 201231

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

once, but each user running the desktop application will need to create an ODBC connection
as described and run the setup program from their computer.  However, if using the web
interface provided to licensed owners, ODBC configuration is not required and the windows
install does not need to be run for web only users (such as end users just submitting requests or
help desk staff that won't need enhanced reporting).



Introduction 32

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 201233

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Introduction 34

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 201235

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Introduction 36

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 201237

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

2 Main Files

2.1 Overview

The main files used are Users and Staff information, Requests, Computer, Peripherals , Software
and Knowledge Base.  Unlike the lookup table browse screens, the screens used to browse the main
files have more options.  For example, right click on a cell (intersection of a column and row in a
browse screen) and a menu like the one below will pop up.  Many of the options are the same as you
can access by clicking a button (Insert, Change, Delete for example) however, other options like
filtering on the contents of a cell are included. Several of the main files are related to other files.  For
example 1 User may have many related Requests and 1 Computer may have many related
peripherals or software items that are related.  In addition 1 Request may have many related Request
History items.  The 1 side of the relation ship may be considered a "Parent" and the many side is the
"Child" to the parent file.  After using the program for a little while you will see how this is helpful.



Main Files 38

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

2.2 User Information

In previous versions I have had a table for users and a separate table for staff.  One reason for this
was I expected only staff members would be assigned to a Support Request.  In fact I have been told
that in many organizations a request is often assigned back to the request or - either for additional
information or to get agreement a request has been resolved to their satisfaction.  For that reason in
this release I am using a single table for both Users and Staff Member information.

2.2.1 Browse Users And Staff

The Browse Users and Staff screen is shown below.  It may the best place to start when you begin
working with AccessAble Help Desk 2012 each day.  Whether you are updating inventory (computers,
software or peripherals) or Entering or Updating Support Requests if you start by selecting the user
record in this screen you can access buttons at the lower part of the screen to view related items.
The same buttons are available when you are viewing or editing a user record in the update screen.

Sorting is available on many columns.  When you have many records it may be helpful, for example,
to click on the last name and column then begin typing the last name of the person you want to view.
The rows will be filtered you type and a match or matches are found.



AccessAble Help Desk 201239

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

In addition to the buttons for the related "child" records a button is provided to let you quickly export
user information, a Query (and if a query is active) and Reset button for using the Query Wizard, as
well as the buttons for Creating (inserting), Changing or Deleting user records.  A Close and Help
button is also on this screen.

Don't forget the options available when you Right Click a cell on this screen.



Main Files 40

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

   

2.2.2 Update Users and Staff

This screen is used to add or change user or staff information.  There are two tabs.  A UID is created
automatically each time a user record is created.  So, begin by entering the Full Name (first name last
name, or last name first name) then enter the Last Name (some call this a Sur name) and then first
name.  The next few fields are important if you are using the web interface.  If you use the web
interface your customers can create their own account.  Anyway, the Web Login name is the



AccessAble Help Desk 201241

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

username that is used for logging in to the web pages.  The web password is next, followed by the
role.  The default user role is "end user".  Drop down list boxes are available for quickly entering the
user or staff person's Department, Location, Building and Room.  These values all come
from lookup tables.  You can populate these values "on the fly" but we recommend filling in the
lookup tables first.

In addition to using this screen to Add and Change user information, the buttons at the bottom of the
screen let you quickly access (or add) data for related tables (Requests, Computers, Software and
Peripherals).

The next Tab is important for entering the email address and optionally mail address, city, state and
zip (Postal) code and any notes you want to add.



Main Files 42

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

2.3 Support Requests



AccessAble Help Desk 201243

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

2.3.1 Browse Requests

This screen is one you will likely use most often. Using the browse screen you can quickly sort, search
and filter support requests.  In addition to the rows and columns two text boxes at the bottom of the
screen let you preview the selected requests Details and Action Taken fields.

Unlike the lookup table browse screens, the screens used to browse the main files have more options.
For example, right click on a cell (intersection of a column and row in a browse screen) and a menu
like the one below will pop up.  Many of the options are the same as you can access by clicking a
button (Insert, Change, Delete for example) however, other options like filtering on the contents of a
cell are included.

      (NOTE:



Main Files 44

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Filtering on date and time items will not work.)

The menu option for Output is shown below.  Most frequently you will use Export to CSV to quickly
create a spreadsheet file with the data in the browse screen.

Sometimes a quick Graph (Bar Chart) can be helpful.  Choose this option and Output to send the
graph to the clipboard for pasting in a document.

2.3.2 Update Requests

The first 2 fields on the Requests update screen are read only.  The RID field is a numeric field
increased with each request added.  The UID is a unique number field associated with each user -
when you select the Requester's name from the drop down list the related UID will be populated, as
well as the Department, Location and Building.  The Date Requested will be filled in as you add new
records with the current system date and the Request Time will be filled with the current system time.



AccessAble Help Desk 201245

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The Status field will be set to a default value of New and Priority will be set to Normal.  The program
was defined to make it quick and easy to record new requests and update existing requests.  Drop
down list boxes are provided for quickly choosing the Request Type and Request Category.  A large
box is provided for entering the Details of the request.  If more information needs to be entered than
will fit in the box a vertical scroll bar will be activated so you can keep typing.

A drop down list box is provided to select the person Assigned To the request (this is used on the next
tab).  Another large box is provided for entering the Action Taken or planned.  An optional Due Date
can be entered or selected using the drop down date picker.

Before going to the second tab notice the button for Request History.  Some organizations may find it
helpful to track follow up or other actions related to a request.  Clicking the Request History button will
let you view any history that has been recorded or add new request history items.



Main Files 46

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 201247

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The second tab is used when you have finished resolving a support request.  The drop down list will
let you select the person completing the request.  TIP:  If you have already assigned someone to the
request when you click the Clock Icon labeled Complete! that value will be used to instantly fill in the
Completed By value, the current date will fill in the Date Completed and the current time will be used
to fill in the Time Completed.  So clicking one button can fill in three values quickly.  You can also
enter a Request Cost, a Ticket Number and any Notes about the request.



Main Files 48

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

2.3.3 Browse Request History

This screen is used to view related request history items for a selected support request.

2.3.4 Update Request History

This screen is used to add or update request history records.  The History ID field is automatically



AccessAble Help Desk 201249

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

created as you add new records.  The Request ID refers to the related (parent) Support Request
record.  You can select the type of Update (more information, escalation, follow up, etc.).  You can
use the drop down calendar to enter the date of the request history update.  Optionally enter the name
of the person entering the request history item.  The last two large boxes are for recording the details
of the item and any additional notes.

2.4 Computer Inventory

AccessAble Help Desk allows you to record, update, search and report on computers.

2.4.1 Browse Computers

This screen displays Computer inventory records in rows and columns like a spreadsheet.  In addition
to the button for the related "child" software records a button is provided to let you quickly export
computer information, a Query (and if a query is active) and Reset button for using the Query Wizard,
as well as the buttons for Creating (inserting), Changing or Deleting computer records.  A Close and
Help button is also on this screen.

There are a number of options available when you right click in a cell or on a column.



Main Files 50

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

   

2.4.2 Update Computers

This screen is used to Add or Change records about computers in the inventory. There are four
notebook style tabs on this screen.  Let's start with the  A unique ID (Auto PC ID) is automatically
created when you add a new computer record.  When you select the person assigned from the drop
down list, the UID, Location, Department, Building and Room number fields are all automatically
looked up from the related User record.  Next select the Computer status from the drop down list box.
This is populated from the Equipment Status lookup table.

Drop down date pickers let you quickly enter an optional date for the last and next inventory of the
computer.



AccessAble Help Desk 201251

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The next tab starts with an Asset ID and Serial Number fields - these should be unique.  Drop down
list boxes are provided to quickly enter the Manufacturer, Model and Operating Systems.  You can
then enter the OS version, CPU Type and CPU Speed and the amount of RAM and size of the hard
disk

The third tab will let you enter information about the CD Rom (internal, external, etc.), select or enter
the Bios Date, choose the Vendor from the drop down list and enter the cost of the computer.  You
can also record the date of the purchase, Purchase Order and Invoice Number and Warranty
Information, including the warranty expiration date.



Main Files 52

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The final tab allows you to enter information about the network card, MAC and IP address as well as
Hub and Port.  You can also enter a phone number and web site for support related to the Computer
and any additional Notes you may want to record.



AccessAble Help Desk 201253

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

2.5 Software Inventory

AccessAble Help Desk 2012 let's you record information about computers and peripherals as well as
software inventory.

2.5.1 Browse Software

This screen is used to view software in your organization.  Unlike the lookup table browse screens,
the screens used to browse the main files have more options.  A button is provided to let you quickly
export software information, a Query (and if a query is active) and Reset button for using the Query
Wizard, as well as the buttons for Creating (inserting), Changing or Deleting software records.  A
Close and Help button is also on this screen.

For example, right click on a cell (intersection of a column and row in a browse screen) and a menu
like the one below will pop up.  Many of the options are the same as you can access by clicking a
button (Insert, Change, Delete for example) however, other options like filtering on the contents of a
cell are included.



Main Files 54

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

   

2.5.2 Update Software

The screen used to add and change software records consists of 3 notebook style tabs.  The Auto SW
ID field is automatically incremented with each software record you add.  Click the button next to the
Inst on PC to select the Computer the software is installed on and the UID and Assigned To fields will
be entered for you.  Next choose the name of the application from the drop down list (or begin typing
to add a new Application name to the lookup table).  You can then enter the version number.  Select
the Manufacturer and Vendor names from the drop down list boxes.  You may then enter the



AccessAble Help Desk 201255

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Purchase Type (lease, cash, etc) and type the date purchased or click the down arrow to use the date
picker pop up.

The second tab allows you places to enter the cost of the software, the license type, as well as a
Serial Number and CD Key.  You may also enter a Purchase Order and Invoice number as well as
Contract information.

The third tab lets you enter any additional notes in free format.



Main Files 56

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

2.6 Peripherals

In addition to allowing for the inventory of computers, AccessAble Help Desk provides for recording,
updating and reporting on peripherals.

2.6.1 Browse Peripherals

This screen is used to view information about Peripherals in your inventory.   A button is provided to
let you quickly export peripheral information, a Query (and if a query is active) and Reset button for
using the Query Wizard, as well as the buttons for Creating (inserting), Changing or Deleting
peripheral records.  A Close and Help button is also on this screen.



AccessAble Help Desk 201257

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

There are a number of options available when you right click in a cell or on a column.   Many of the
options are the same as you can access by clicking a button (Insert, Change, Delete for example)
however, other options like filtering on the contents of a cell are included.

   



Main Files 58

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

2.6.2 Update Peripherals

This screen is used to add or edit Peripheral Details.  Like many update screens, drop down list boxes
that get data from lookup tables are used to speed data entry and insure consistent data entry.  Ale
when a value for the Assigned user is selected from that drop down list other values are automatically
looked up and filled in from the related table

There are three notebook style tabs for this screen.  Date fields can be easily completed by clicking
the button with an arrow to use a calendar date picker.



AccessAble Help Desk 201259

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

A variable length Notes field is provided for free form entry of data about the item.

2.7 Knowledge Base

AccessAble Help Desk let's you create, maintain, search and report on a knowledge base you
accumulate as you update support requests.



Main Files 60

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

2.7.1 Browse Knowledge Base

This screen shows the Knowledge Base items in a list style view.  An Export button is provided to let
you quickly output the data as filtered and sorted.  A Query button will let you use the Query Wizard
to search your data and buttons are provided to let you Insert (Add), Change or Delete records.  A
Close button will let you close the screen and a Help button provides context sensitive.

2.7.2 Update Knowledge Base

This screen is used to update Knowledge Base Items.  A KB ID will be added automatically for each
new record.  Select the Topic from the drop down list (populated from the Topics Lookup Table), then
choose a Sub Topic from the next drop down list (populated from the Sub Topics Lookup Table) or
type a new value in the drop down list to add an item on the fly.  Next, enter a Title for the Item.
Finally, enter the knowledge base item and click OK to save the record.



AccessAble Help Desk 201261

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

3 Lookup Tables

A number of lookup tables are provided.  This is to speed data entry and to insure consistency of data
values used in the main data files.

3.1 Browse Applications

This screen provides a list of the values in the lookup table.  Click the Insert button to Add a new
item, the Change button to edit the selected item, or the Delete button to remove the selected
item from the list of values.

Click the close button when finished with this screen or the Help button to view information about the
screen..

.



Lookup Tables 62

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

3.2 Update Applications

This screen is used to Add a new value or change an Existing value.  Just enter the data as
appropriated and click the OK button to save the record, or click the Cancel button to close the screen
without changing the record.

3.3 Browse Buildings

This screen provides a list of the values in the lookup table.  Click the Insert button to Add a new
item, the Change button to edit the selected item, or the Delete button to remove the selected item
from the list of values.

Click the close button when finished with this screen or the Help button to view information about the
screen.



AccessAble Help Desk 201263

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

3.4 Update Buildings

This screen is used to Add a new value or change an Existing value.  Just enter the data as
appropriated and click the OK button to save the record, or click the Cancel button to close the screen
without changing the record.

3.5 Browse Departments

This screen provides a list of the values in the lookup table.  Click the Insert button to Add a new
item, the Change button to edit the selected item, or the Delete button to remove the selected item
from the list of values.

Click the close button when finished with this screen or the Help button to view information about the
screen.



Lookup Tables 64

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

3.6 Update Departments

This screen is used to Add a new value or change an Existing value.  Just enter the data as
appropriated and click the OK button to save the record, or click the Cancel button to close the screen
without changing the record.

3.7 Browse Equipment Status

This screen provides a list of the values in the lookup table.  Click the Insert button to Add a new
item, the Change button to edit the selected item, or the Delete button to remove the selected item
from the list of values.

Click the close button when finished with this screen or the Help button to view information about the
screen.



AccessAble Help Desk 201265

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

3.8 Update Equipment Status

This screen is used to Add a new value or change an Existing value.  Just enter the data as
appropriated and click the OK button to save the record, or click the Cancel button to close the screen
without changing the record.

3.9 Browse Locations

This screen provides a list of the values in the lookup table.  Click the Insert button to Add a new
item, the Change button to edit the selected item, or the Delete button to remove the selected item
from the list of values.

Click the close button when finished with this screen or the Help button to view information about the
screen.



Lookup Tables 66

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

3.10 Update Locations

This screen is used to Add a new value or change an Existing value.  Just enter the data as
appropriated and click the OK button to save the record, or click the Cancel button to close the screen
without changing the record.

3.11 Browse Manufacturers

This screen provides a list of the values in the lookup table.  Click the Insert button to Add a new
item, the Change button to edit the selected item, or the Delete button to remove the selected item
from the list of values.

Click the close button when finished with this screen or the Help button to view information about the
screen.



AccessAble Help Desk 201267

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

3.12 Update Manufacturers

This screen is used to Add a new value or change an Existing value.  Just enter the data as
appropriated and click the OK button to save the record, or click the Cancel button to close the screen
without changing the record.

A variable length Notes field is provided for free form entry of data about the item.



Lookup Tables 68

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

3.13 Browse Models

This screen provides a list of the values in the lookup table.  Click the Insert button to Add a new
item, the Change button to edit the selected item, or the Delete button to remove the selected item
from the list of values.

Click the close button when finished with this screen or the Help button to view information about the
screen.



AccessAble Help Desk 201269

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

3.14 Update Models

This screen is used to Add a new value or change an Existing value.  Just enter the data as
appropriated and click the OK button to save the record, or click the Cancel button to close the screen
without changing the record.

3.15 Browse Operating Systems

This screen provides a list of the values in the lookup table.  Click the Insert button to Add a new
item, the Change button to edit the selected item, or the Delete button to remove the selected item
from the list of values.

Click the close button when finished with this screen or the Help button to view information about the
screen.

3.16 Update Operating Systems

This screen is used to Add a new value or change an Existing value.  Just enter the data as
appropriated and click the OK button to save the record, or click the Cancel button to close the screen
without changing the record.



Lookup Tables 70

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

3.17 Browse Peripheral Types

This screen provides a list of the values in the lookup table.  Click the Insert button to Add a new
item, the Change button to edit the selected item, or the Delete button to remove the selected item
from the list of values.

Click the close button when finished with this screen or the Help button to view information about the
screen.

3.18 Update Peripheral Types

This screen is used to Add a new value or change an Existing value.  Just enter the data as
appropriated and click the OK button to save the record, or click the Cancel button to close the screen
without changing the record.



AccessAble Help Desk 201271

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

4 Reports

The desktop application for AccessAble Help Desk 2012 includes Report Wizards for generating
reusable list style reports that can be filtered using the Query Wizard.  A number of reports created
with Crystal Reports (SAP Business Objects) are provided.  You can edit these or create your own
reports if you use Crystal Reports.  A standalone Report Designer is provided to licensed users of
AccessAble Help Desk 2012 via a separate download and setup routine.

4.1 Report Wizard Report

When you choose one of the report wizards you will first see a list like the one below where you can
choose an existing report to modify, copy, print or to create a new report.

The first step is to choose the fields to be printed on the report.



Reports 72

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

I just click on a field on the left ad click the Add button.  If I have too many fields to print on a single
row, even in landscape mode, I can click the Add Row button and add fields to another row. In this
example one row is enough.
You could also specify a column width.  In the example above I made the width for the email address
field 30 characters long.  You can change font for a column heading as well as the column data.  You
can apply Bold to the Column Heading, Data and the Total/Average.



AccessAble Help Desk 201273

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

You can next set sort orders.   NOTE:  You do not have to include a field on the report in order to sort
on it and in fact, for a summary report you will want to not include the summary field

You have some final options such as specifying page orientation and whether or not to include grand
totals. The next screen shows my completed report.



Reports 74

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

4.2 Crystal Reports

In addition to the "standard" reports, and the report wizards, I have included a variety of reports
designed in Crystal Reports and the runtime files are provided as part of the installation
for those who do not own the full version.  If you do already use Crystal Reports you will be able to
modify the provided reports or if you have created your own reports using the aahd201232bit ODBC
you
will be able to open them from with the program.

When previewing a report you will be able to use buttons at the top of the Report Preview window to
navigate through the pages of a multi page report, click the Printer button to print the report or the
print
setup button to select your printer or modify settings, such as Landscape vs. Portrait style.  You can
change the Zoom by clicking the drop down list of zoom factors.  You may also enter a word or



AccessAble Help Desk 201275

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

phrase
and click the binoculars button to search for text in a report.  Clicking the envelope button will allow
you to export the report to a variety of formats and either create a file or launch the created file with
the application registered on your PC to handle that file type.



Reports 76

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 201277

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Reports 78

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

4.3 Report Designer

The Standalone Report Designer will be provided to those that buy  a site license for AccessAble Help
Desk 2012.  The Report Designer is much more powerful than the Report Wizard. The ARD does
include a wizard to let you quickly create reports - both tabular (list style) and columnar.  You can
include Parameters to filter data when you run the reports.  Include Bar Codes for items like Serial
Numbers.  Use the calculated fields in the MSSQL Database for Day, Hours and Minutes to
Complete.  The Report Designer requires the .NET 4.0 framework on the computer where you install
the program.  See the sample screen shots below.

Launch the Report Designer by clicking on the Shortcut on your desktop or the start menu.  Choose
Add New Report using the Report Wizard then choose Standard Report.

Give the Dataset a name, any name will do.



AccessAble Help Desk 201279

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

You will next be prompted to create a data source and you have a variety of options.  Let's use SQL
Server as the provider, then set up the connection properties.



Reports 80

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

You can enter your database server name or IP address.  If not using the windows credentials, enter
the User Name and Password you created earlier during the setup process.  You can select the
database name from the drop down list.

Next select the name of the table you want to use for the report.



AccessAble Help Desk 201281

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Select the field names you want to include in the report.  Use arrow keys to add/remove fields from
the report.  Click the Double Arrows to Add or Remove All Fields.



Reports 82

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

If you do not choose column sorting and grouping you have the option (shown below) to select
Columnar or Justified report styles in addition to tabular style.



AccessAble Help Desk 201283

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Reports 84

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Below is our simple tabular report design.



AccessAble Help Desk 201285

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Below is our report in Preview mode.  When in preview mode you have options to export or print the
report.

Notice the options on the tool bar when in preview mode.  For example, click the Arrow next to the
envelope button and choose to send the report via email in a variety of file formats.

Back in Design View, Clicking on the triangle (circled in image below) will pop up a menu to let you
perform a variety of functions.  In this example, I am editing the Filter String.  This is in order to
modify the report to show only record matching conditions that I will specify.



Reports 86

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The simplest filter condition is show below where I specify I only want to report on requests from the
current month

In the next screen shot I am going to use a report Parameter to filter the data to be reported.  Notice
the ?Parameter icon on the right side of the design surface.  This is where I add a new parameter.



AccessAble Help Desk 201287

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Notice in the screen shot above I am using the same table I used to add fields to the Report
(Requests) as the Data Member.  I use the field "Requestor" for both the Value and Display member.
This means that when I run the report I will be prompted to select a value from the Requestor field of
the Requests table to filter the report.



Reports 88

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The next screen shots just show some of the reports you can create using the AccessAble Report
Designer.  I plan on posting video tutorials in the future that will help in creating more complicated
reports.  These videos may only be available to registered owners of AccessAble Help Desk 2012 - or
the earlier Pro Edition.  The AccessAble Report Designer can be used with data from either of these
programs - and others.



AccessAble Help Desk 201289

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Reports 90

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 201291

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Tools 92

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

5 Tools

5.1 Query Wizard

The Query Wizard provides a quick and easy way to filter data either for display on browse screens or
to filter reports.   Let's go through the steps of creating a query. You will first need to choose the field
you to want to search.  In this example I am going to query on the
Request Status field.

Next you will need to choose an operator to use.  This version adds some new operators, such as the
Between and Not Between.  This is especially helpful for data searching.  Also, new operators for the
date type fields allow you to search for a month number (12- December, 11 - November and so on). I
will choose the Not Equal To operator.



AccessAble Help Desk 201293

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

After choosing a field and an operator you next choose the value to search.  In most cases this will be
a constant however, you can also compare one field to another.  An example would be to find records
where the Complete Date is equal to the Due Date field. In this case, I want to find requests where the
Status is Not Equal to New, so I type in the value New.



Tools 94

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Finally, give you query a meaningful name.  Click OK and the data is filtered as specified.



AccessAble Help Desk 201295

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Now that query will show up in the list.

5.2 Import from CSV

Microsoft SQL Server Management Studio does provide capabilities for importing (and exporting)
from a variety of data sources and many of our customers may use that to import data.  How eve, we
have included import capabilities for several of the main files to let you import data from CSV
(character separated value) formatted files.  This is the most common, or lowest common
denominator file format and you can even export data from Microsoft Active Directory in CSV format.

After selecting the source file, click on the column on the left side and matching column of the right
side and click the Assign button.  Repeat this for each field you want to import.  If the source file
includes columns with the field names in the first row you may want to check the button to strip the
header row.



Tools 96

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Also, note that there is a next button to let you preview rows in the source data file before importing.

After you click the OK button to begin importing you will see a progress bar as records are imported.
NOTE:  Before importing records you may want to have a backup of the target table just in case

NOTE:  Registered users that will be using the optional web pages will find an import option on many
pages.  This includes for file formats in addition to .csv.

6 Web Browser Interface

While some organizations may be fine with just the windows desktop application to allow one or more
staff members an easy, multi user ready way to record, update and report on requests for support
from end users, computer, peripheral and software inventory, and so on, other organizations will want
to use a web browser interface (with mobile web pages for access using smart phones) to do many of



AccessAble Help Desk 201297

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

the same functions.  The web interface can also be helpful as it will allow end users the ability to
submit requests via web browser or smart phone as well.  The next pages will describe and include
screen shots for the web interface provided as a "bonus" to those who register (purchase a site
license for AccessAble Help Desk 2012).

6.1 End User Web Interface

The first screen you, or an end user, will see when accessing the AccessAble Help Desk 2012 Web
Interface is shown below.  In order to Sign In - an account is needed.  Depending on your situation
you may create an end user account and send the details to your end user/customer by email or you
may allow them to create their own account.  Let's say that is the case and a user clicks on the Create
Your Account to get started .

Not all the account information available for entry is required.



Web Browser Interface 98

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The very least required to create an account is the Full Name, Web Login Name, Web Password, and
Email Address.  If the person creating an account leaves out any of that information the account won't
be created until they add the missing items.  A message will tell them which field is needed that they
have not entered.  Although a user creating their password will see a message about how weak or
strong their password is - minimum number and type of characters, etc, is not enforced.  Just a hint
provided about the password strength.

It happens to the best of us (well it happened to me).  Sometime you forget your password or as I did
when creating a sample account you mistype what you thought you typed.  What to do if after
creating an account you try to login and can't?  Click the forgot password icon and if the web page
mail settings are correct in the web.config file an email like the one below can be sent to the end user.



AccessAble Help Desk 201299

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

As you can see from the email message below I mistyped the word "sample" so I can login with the
password and then later update the password.

So when I am logged in as an end user, I see the screen below.



Web Browser Interface 100

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Before I start adding requests (an option under the Requests menu or clicking the New button, icon of
a blank page) I will choose to Update My Account to correct the password.  Other reasons end users
might need to update their account is if they got a new phone number, changed their address or
name, etc.  The update your account screen looks like the sample below.

Now that the user has updated his profile, in the case to change his password he can begin adding
support requests.  In the screen below a lot of information was entered based on the user profile, the
current date and time was used to fill in the date and time requested.  The status defaults to New and
the Assigned To field is Unassigned by default.  The end user can select the Request Type and
Category from drop down list boxes.  The status will default to Normal but can be changed by
selecting from the drop down list.  A Date Needed, or Due Date can optionally be entered or selected
from the pop up calendar.  The Request Details cannot be left blank.  This is a required field, and it is
variable in length.  The end user can enter as much or as little information as needed.  The web
interface provides the ability for uploading documents, such as a screen shot.  There are many places
where staff can attach documents and view documents already uploaded.  These documents are
stored in special fields in the database.  NOTE:  These cannot be accessed in the desktop based
application.



AccessAble Help Desk 2012101

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

So now the end user can see his request in the grid view.

As the staff update requests, end users can come back to this screen and see the updated
information. When the end user only has one or two requests in the grid, the ability to search or filter
requests is not that important, however, as the user submits more and more requests the ability to
search and filter data using the provided drop down list boxes, for example, becomes very useful.
Also, the end user can use the button with an icon of a blank page to add new requests, can click the
button to download requests to a Microsoft Excel formatted spreadsheet and the button to remove
filter conditions will become more useful.   A button with a picture of a magnifying glass can be
helpful to let the end user view a request in a full page view.  See the next screen.



Web Browser Interface 102

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

6.2 Staff Member Web Interface

When logged in as a staff member as I am now (login name of staff and password of member) I see a
screen with requests I may have submitted, but also many additional menu options that allow for
viewing the main files and lookup tables.  Of course staff member can update his/her profile just as
an end user can, but other options allow for viewing users and staff members, requests from all users
as well as Computers, Peripherals and Software Inventory.  Additional menu options for viewing and
update the knowledge base and lookup tables are available.

The next screen shows the Staff Member view of the request where he or she can update the request
created by the end user.  Many more items are available, such as the Action Taken or planned, as
well as the ability to add and view request history about the request.



AccessAble Help Desk 2012103

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

Note:  On the screen above you will see fields to the number of days, hours and minutes to complete
a request. These are calculated, not data entry fields, and they are not available in the desktop
application.

The next screen shows drop down and fly out menu options available when the staff member chooses
the Requests menu option.



Web Browser Interface 104

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The first option under the Requests menu (Add Requests - unlike the screen for a New Requests)
could be used by the staff member to add or view his/her own requests, but most often they will use
this option to enter requests on behalf of an end user by selecting the end users name from the drop
down list



AccessAble Help Desk 2012105

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The next few options under the main Request menu option let staff view All Requests (regardless of
status), view All Open Requests, and View All Requests Opened Today.

The first Chart option shown below presents the number of requests by the requestor.  Click on a bar
and a screen with the requests filtered to that requestor will be displayed.



Web Browser Interface 106

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The next Chart is similar but it shows requests by Department.  It is also interactive since clicking on
a bar on this chart will display requests filtered by the department bar you clicked.



AccessAble Help Desk 2012107

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The third Chart on this list is a graph of requests by date.  You can change the date to show requests,
by Day, Week, Month, Quarter or Year.  You can also move forward or backward by either 1 or 5
increments of the time period selected.  Again, clicking on a bar will display a grid of requests filtered
for the date range selected.



Web Browser Interface 108

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The next request Chart menu option will show requests by Category and the slices on the pie are
interactive.  Click a slice to open a grid filtered to that request category.



AccessAble Help Desk 2012109

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The final request Chart menu option is a pie chart of requests by Status.  Again, this chart is
interactive since clicking on a pie slice opens a grid filtered by Status.



Web Browser Interface 110

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

After the requests menu option is an option for Computer Inventory related tasks.  Viewing Computer
Inventory is similar to the other main file grids where you can filter or search using a variety of fields
and sorting is available on many columns.
In addition to buttons to let you view Add, Edit and Delete records, a button is provided to export
records to Microsoft Excel format, and a button to remove any filter condition, there is a button with
an arrow pointing down that will let you use the Import Wizard to import records from a variety of
formats. This option is included on many grids, but I will use this as an example to show some
screens about the wizard.

In the screen shot below you can see that rather than a .csv or Microsoft Excel file I have chosen to
import from a Microsoft Access format file.  The default Table name is table 1, so you will need to
enter the name of your table that you will be importing.



AccessAble Help Desk 2012111

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

In the next screen shot you can see that the My Data has a header row is checked.  For each column
you need to select the corresponding column name and you will need to check the box for "import" for
each column you want to import.  Then click the Import button when finished.  NOTE:  You will want
to be sure you have backups of your database in case the import does not work as expected.  For
example, it is easy to sometimes forget to check the box to import a column you had intended to
import. Or you may have selected the wrong field name.  The import wizard is offered because it may
be helpful for some customers.



Web Browser Interface 112

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons

The screen below is used to add computer details.  Like most screens, drop down list boxes are
provided to select values for many fields.  When an item like the Assigned User is selected, other
items will be automatically filled in for you.

All of the web page screens are very similar so I will not continue to include screen shots from each of
the main files.  In addition to web pages for the main files, I have provided web pages to allow you to
easily edit the Lookup Tables.  In fact, it may be a good idea to begin using the lookup tables to get
used to the web interface and because it will be helpful to have appropriate lookup table values
available when entering data for the main files.

6.3 Mobile Web Pages

As you can see in the screen shots below, the mobile web pages include a similar start page with the
option to Create a New Account or Sign In.
If logged in as an end user you will be able to view your requests, or submit a new support request.
You also have access to the settings option to choose
a different color scheme or language.  When logged in as a Staff Member you will have many more
options available.

Feedback from registered users of AccessAble Help Desk 2012 will help me determine if I make
modifications or additions to the mobile web interface.



AccessAble Help Desk 2012113

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Web Browser Interface 114

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 2012115

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Web Browser Interface 116

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



AccessAble Help Desk 2012117

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Web Browser Interface 118

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



Index
- A -
Action Taken     44

Application Name     54

Applications     61, 62

Asset ID     50

Assigned To     44

Auto PC ID     50

Auto SW ID     54

- B -
Bios Date     50

Browse Computers     49

Browse Knowledge Base     60

Browse Peripherals     56

Browse Request History     48

Browse Requests     43

Browse Software     53

Browse Users and Staff     38

Building     40, 50

Buildings     62, 63

- C -
CD Key     54

Character Separated Values     95

Comma Separated Values     95

Completed By     44

Create Database     3

Crystal Reports     74

- D -
Date Completed     44

Department     40, 50

Departments     63, 64

Details     44

Due Date     44

- E -
Email Address     40

End User Web Interface     97

Equipment Status     50, 64, 65

- F -
FAQs     60

Filtering Data with a Query     92

Full Name     40

- I -
Import CSV     95

Importing     95

Install on PC     54

Installation     3

IP Address     50

- L -
Last Inventory     50

Location     40, 50

Locations     65, 66

Lookup Tables     61

- M -
MAC Address     50

Mailing Address     40

Main Files     37

Manufacturer     54

Manufacturers     66, 67

Mobile Web Pages     112

Model     54

Models     68, 69

- N -
Network Card     50

Next Inventory     50

AccessAble Help Desk 2012119

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons



- O -
ODBC DSN     3

Operating System     50

Operating Systems     69

- P -
Peripheral Types     70

Peripherals     56, 58

Purchase Type     54

- Q -
Query Wizard     92

- R -
Report Designer     78

Report Wizard     71

Reports     71

Request Category     44

Request History     44

Request Status     44

Request Type     44

Requestor     44

Role     40

Room     40, 50

- S -
Serial Number     50, 54

Smart Phone     112

Software     53

SQL Server Script     3

Staff Web Pages     102

Submitted By     44

- U -
Update Computers     50

Update Knowlege Base     60

Update Peripherals     58

Update Request History     48

Update Requests     44

Update Software     54

Update Users and Staff     40

Users and Staff     38

- W -
Warranty Expiration Date     50

Warrnty     50

Web Import Wizard     102

Web Interface     102

Web Login     40

Web Password     40

Welcome     3

Index 120

© 2012 ... Dennis Baggott and Sons


	Introduction
	Welcome 
	Installation
	Installation Example - Windows XP and MSSQL 2005

	Main Files
	Overview
	User Information
	Browse Users And Staff
	Update Users and Staff

	Support Requests
	Browse Requests
	Update Requests
	Browse Request History
	Update Request History

	Computer Inventory
	Browse Computers
	Update Computers

	Software Inventory
	Browse Software
	Update Software

	Peripherals
	Browse Peripherals
	Update Peripherals

	Knowledge Base
	Browse Knowledge Base
	Update Knowledge Base


	Lookup Tables
	Browse Applications
	Update Applications
	Browse Buildings
	Update Buildings
	Browse Departments
	Update Departments
	Browse Equipment Status
	Update Equipment Status
	Browse Locations
	Update Locations
	Browse Manufacturers
	Update Manufacturers
	Browse Models
	Update Models
	Browse Operating Systems
	Update Operating Systems
	Browse Peripheral Types
	Update Peripheral Types

	Reports
	Report Wizard Report
	Crystal Reports
	Report Designer

	Tools
	Query Wizard
	Import from CSV

	Web Browser Interface
	End User Web Interface
	Staff Member Web Interface
	Mobile Web Pages


